Approved by Judge Heeter (11/84) and made part of the record-

IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF ALLEN COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff, : Case Nos. 29154, 29155

vs. :

DONALD NICKLES : PLEA AGREEMENT

1750 CHARLEDON AVENUE

Lima, OH 45804 :

Defendant. :

Now come the parties to the above captioned matter and through their counsel voluntarily enter into the following plea agreement:

- 1. The State of Ohio agrees to move to dismiss case number 29154.
- 2. In consideration of the State of Ohio's withdrawal of case number 29154 Defendant, Donald Nickles agrees to:
 - a. withdraw his plea of not guilty in case number 29155, and enter a plea of guilty;
 - b. not to oppose the State's recommendation of a suspended sentence of ten months imprisonment and imposition of a fine comprised of 12 consecutive one month payments of \$60.00 each;

of 750, suspending 8600

- c. submit a complete application within 30 days of this agreement for a permit to operate his air contaminant source located at 1750 Charledon Avenue, Lima, Ohio, to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency;
- d. burn no other substances except wood and/or coal in his air contaminant source;
- e. operate his air contaminant source in such a manner as not to cause a nuisance;
- f. permit access to and the inspection of Defendant's air contaminant source to determine compliance with this agreement, and the laws and regulations of the State of Ohio, by agents, employees or representatives of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency.
- 3. The parties agree that this plea agreement be made a part of the record. The parties understand that the court is not a party to this plea agreement and is not bound by any condition herein.

Respectfully submitted,

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

MICHAEL E. DUGAN

120 E. Market Street Lima, Ohio 45801

Attorney for Defendant

MARTYN T. BRODNIK

Assistant Attorney General Environmental Law Section

30 East Broad STreet, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Attorney for State of Ohio